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8hrl V. V. Glri: There was no auestion of violation: there were some omissions made. Some misunderstand ings had arisen and we have cleared the whole situation now.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May I know. Sir. if strikes have taken place both in Bombay and Calcutta for the implementation of the Minimum Wages Act. Is it due to the unaware ness of the Central Government?

Shi î V. V. Giri: It is not due to the unawareness; it is due to misappre hensions.

Dr. Lanka Sundaratn: The hon.
Minister has just said that instructions were issued to the Port Trust authori ties at Madras and Calcutta. May I know from him whether similar instruc tions are proposed to be issued lo other port authorities also like Visakhapatnam?

Shri V. V. Giri: I suppose so. I am not certain. I shall look into the matter

Licensing of F ood^ V hndors

*1292. Shrl Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased (o state:

(a) whether the licensing of food vendors at the Railway platforms has been centralised at the respective headquarters of the various Railways and whether the authorities of the stations concerned have any hand in the matter;

(b) the system of check on the supply fit unwholesome and adulterat ed food to passengers on the plat forms; and

(c) what provisions have been made lor supply of wholesome food at raasonable rates to passengers?

The ParllameBtary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shrl Shahnawas Khan): (a) Subject to the general policy laid down by the Railway Board, the licensing of food vendors is centralised on some Rail ways at the Headquarters Commercial Oflflce. on some at District, Divisional or Regional Offices. On no Railway, however, is this work entrusted to thi?
station authorities.

(b) and (c). A check on the quality of food served to oassengers is exer cised by frequent insoections throuith station masters, inspectors and railway officers. Railway medical aulhorities also inspect periodically all stalls and vendors and articles sold by them.
Prices are fixed by Railway Adminis trations in the light of the prevailing market rates in the locality.

Shri Jhulan Sinha: May I know. Sir, if the Government hav^ considered the desirability of licensing the actual vendors of foodstuffs instead of giving licenses to bigger people who sublet and exploit the vendors?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Subletting is strictly prohibited on the Railways but i£ the hon. Member would bring any specific case to the notice of the Rail way administration we will deal with it very severely.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May 1 know, Sir. how many food experts have been appointed for checking, how many checks have been made in the Refresh ment car of the Grand Trunk Express for its food supply which is very often unwholesome and prohibitively costly?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Four questions are asked—unwholesome, prohibitively costly, any food experts are appointed and whether it has been checked?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagenan); Checks are very frequently made by Railway Inspectors and Railway officers and also by the station staff.

• 'Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Are there a n j experts on food?

Shri Alagesan: Just now I am unable to give the information. As far as the service on the Grand Trunk Ex-
oress is cnocerned we have received complaints from hon. Members of this House as well as the other House. I immediately looked into these things and brought them to the notice of the Contractors that they should mend the affairs. I think some improvement is being made.
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Shri Tbanu PUlai: Has the hon.
Minister satisfied himseJf regarding the conditions prevailing the dining car attached to the Grand Trunk Express?

Shri Alai^am : I htive done IJ more than  once.

Shri Thanu Pillai: May I know. Sir, whether the hon: Minister is satisfied
w ith the conditions that are prevalent in the dining car?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He says that he i s fully satisfied. Some improvement i s being noticed.

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: May I know, Sir, if it is a fact that subletting is not cn ly most common but it has become the rule in the Railways?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: As I said before, we would like to have definite «as>eR and not vague statements.
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'Said that subletting is strictly prohibit ed. Should the House understand that there are no contractors who sublet their contracts to the vendors imd charge exhorbitant lees? Are th ese vendors directly licensed now by the Government?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Some vendors are also licensed directly.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The Parlia mentary Secretary has already said that it is not a practice which is allow ed by the Railways. If any particular case is brought to his notice he will deal with it not ordinarily but severely.
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The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): The food is generally not so bad as it is made out, because the sale of the contractors is so large. Therefore to say that the food is bad is not quite correct. Why should the hon. Members or the passengers tak^ that food if it is se bad.
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Some Hon. Members: Should they starve?

Shri L. B. Shastri: They need not starve. They can liveu p o n m ilk ,fru it or anything like that. I may however inform the House that the whole ques tion of catering, contractors and vend ing licenses etc^ would be placed be fore the next meeting of the National Railway Users Council and it is pro posed to consider the recommend.ations made by them and Iry to act upto jtbem. ’

frnrrr ^  spt
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The question hour is over. Let me not be misunderstood—I am not speak ing on behalf of the Minister. Only the question hour is over.

8hrimati Renu Chakravartty: Why is it that a similar question pul long ago—about the Times of India—it was put by me 15 days ago—has not till now been answered, nor has a reply been received?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I do not know.
I do not think I make any difference in these things, but anyhow. I shall enauire.

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): I will answer that question also. ^

Shriniati Renu Chakravartty: Not even a letter of acknowledgment has been given.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Sometimes...
Shri M. L. Dwivedi: 'My question

was the first.
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Possibly the hon. Member does not knew when the Jady Member gave the /-iuestion,—may be earlier.

Shri H. N. Mukerjec: Especially at this session, when questions have not been allowed, no intimation has been given to the Members.

Mr. Deputy>Speaker; I shall certain ly look into the matter. I only wanted to introduce a , better .system, but in the meanwhile I wanted the present system to continue until a better sys tem came into operation, but in view of the future system that has*
not conje into operation, possibly here and there they stop- the oresent system. Now, I want to say something about the proposed s/stfemy Just as when cheques are not honoured^
on the back of those cheques a num ber of items are entered, 1, 2,’ etc., sIjo w -
ing the grounds on which they are dis honoured. similarly, we are proposing:
that such a procedure may be adopted, and a slip showing the grounds on which the question is not allowed m a y be attached. We are preparing the-
items under which the objections can be taken. In the meanwhile, the an cient practice was being followed. receive some complaints, here and there, from hon. Members that they have not received ‘yes’ or ‘no* to their*
Questions one way or the other—whe ther they are admitted or rejected. I shall be looking into this. I am sorry that this is brought to niy notice at the-
fag end of the session. Anyhow, r shall see to it.

Shri Gidwani: Sir. many inconven ient questions—questions whicn may" be considered inconvenient—are being*
converted from ‘starred’ into ‘unstarred.’

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I can assure the hon. Member, personally, that so far as the staff of the P^irliament is concerned, have no inconvenience, we-have no party bias. Sometimes, hon.
Members in their anxiety, would Tike» to bring all questions before the IIou;5e.
But they may relate to matters on which there may be honest differences of opinion as to whether they are to be-
starred or unstarred.^ If any particular point is brought to my notice—that in. the interests of the House it ought to be taken up as a starred Question—r will take it up and then ^u;jcrst w hat . i.s to be done.

Shri Gidwani rose—
,M r, Deputy-Speaker: For instance, in the questions that we went through today, there are questions which range from (a) to (h), and their volume*
is such that one page is occupied b ^ four questions.
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"Rhri A, K. Gopalan: Apart from the linstance given by Shrimati Renu Chakravartty about the Times of India, th ere is another instance also where a 'Similar ^hort notice uuestion on floods in Malabar had been given by me and had been rejected. Alter that, several short notice questions and ordinary questions, as far as floods are roncern-
<fd, had been allowed in this House.
*So. there are two instances of this kind.
There are other instances also where 'Some questions put by us had not been allow ed and questions put b̂y others
^ ad been allowed. Ther^ .are two in stances now—one about the Times of India and the other about the floods.

:May we know the reason twhy this dis crim ination, if I can Bay so, is shown
;as far as questions are concerned?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: 1 can assure th e leader of the Communist Party that no discrimination is intended.
Sometimes it happens "SO, and I shall certainly look into the question, but th ere is no such intention at all. In th e order oT priority, if one questixjn is
^admitted, th e otlrer questions—accord ing to the tabling .of the question—
com e next. N ow 'fhatyou have brought forward this poirit, I dhall look into i>oth the^e in^anceii. Sometimes it tiappens that a particular matter is only a State matter. When the ques tion comes in, the impression is—I Tnyself have had to dispose of such ‘questions—that this is a State matter and so it ^ i l l be better to be looked into by the State concerned. But a num ber of questions come in at the sam e time; when I realise that notwith-
:standing the fact that they relate to a State matter, if hon. Members are iinterested, their attention could be
•drawn to it. That is how one of these questions might have been admitted ot ai later stage though the earlier ones liad been rejected. T h it is how it 'happens, and I ^ a l l certainly see to it tthat there is no discrimination. It is never th e intention.

Shri A. K. Gopmlu: May I point out that it is not only as far as question «re concerned, but in other matters also, tkere is discrimination. Now, two committees were formed hare. One w as the Anti-corruption Committee and the other was the Central Advisory Board for the Railways. Whereas on the floor of the House it was said that all par ties are taken in the committees, on these two committees—especially the Railway Advisory Board—there was nobody from this side. We do not mind if a declaration was not made on the floor of the House that all parties will be represented, but so far as the questions and this matter are concern ed, there is reason for us to believe that even in questions and other things there is a discrimination. I only want to point out that not only as far as questions are concerned but in the case of the committees also, there is dis crimination. Another question was put on the floor of this House—it was alsa about a Committee where it was said that it represented all sections of tha House, whereas it did not. So, Sir. as far as these questions and the appoint ment of these committees are concern ed, there is a discrimination—w e be lieve there is. We want to know w he ther there is any discrimination and» if so, what is the reason for this dl**
crimination.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I can only speak on behalf of Parliament and the Parliament Secretariat with which I am concerned. So far as admissibilitsr of questions is concerned, I have al ready explained how particular ques tions which, at the outset, may not appear to be demanding so much serious notice, but which later on, after report and other things, appear to be serious, are, for the latter reason, allowed. So far as committees are concerned I am not aware of any committee appointed by Parliament in which such a thihg as referred to by Mr. Gopalan has occurred. If this had been said about the Government, cer tainly the Government would take note of this. I am not responsible for any committee.

Shri S. S. More; I am not one of those Members who ask frequent ques tions. But as a matter of fact, w h m
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1 submitted two questions,, short notice questions, about aifairs in Kasiimir and the interve;ition of foreigners there, I was informed that the ques tions were disallpwed. May I know, Sir, the procedure by which we can agitate this matter. Very recently, burning topics, scandals, have been going on. Whispering campaigns are going on abroad. How can we raise these questions on the floor of the House so as to get precise and correct infor mation from Government? When these questions are asked in the interest of Government, they are un fortunately disallowed. How can w e raise these important questions urgent ly on the floor of the House?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Parliament has been sitting since the third August.
Now, w e are on the 15th September—
about one and a half months there after. That short notice question was tabled 25 days ago. A short notice ques tion may or may not be accepted. It is open to the Minister to say: “I want more time.” The hon. Member had sufficient time to table a ‘long notice’ question in which case I could cer tainly have admitted that question.
But hon. Members need not depend upon the Ministers* convenience for other questions. They will .be answer ed in due course. But in the case mentioned by Mr. More. I do not think it was pursued.

Now. so far as the practice is con cerned. if a question is not allowed, there are a number of ways in which it could be brought to light. Resolu tions and other things can be moved relating to that question. I am not able to say what exactly ought to be done. Naturally, if any question is found to be very necessary to be answered, the hon. Member con cerned always writes to me or te lls me. If it appertains to a
m atter on which the Minister is not able to gather information, then, on account of that, that question may not be allowed. It is not as if the hon.
Member is without a remedy. But at the time of receipt of a particular ques tion. the Minister might have thought that, in the public interest, it was not necessary to answer that particular question. We cannot force a Minister to accept short notice questions. Hon, Members may know that though I might find no objection in a questioa put .by an hon. Member, the hon.
Minister may not like to have it ans wered for want ot time and for various-other reasons also. Under the circum*
stances, there need not be any fear.
No apprehension need be entertained.
If sufficient opportunities are not given to any hon. Member, he might always come to me; if that hon. Member does not want to come to me. he may write to me. I shall certainly look in to this matter.

Shri M. S. Gurupad'aswamy: May I invite your attention to a particular matter? The horn Prime Minister had given his consent to answer a short notice question. I came to you and conveyed the same information to you, and you were pleased to say that you
w ill allow the question. But till now^
it has not com^e up on the floor o f the House. May I know why?

Mr. Deputy-Speoker: 1 do not know*
whether he has got a w ritten letter from thB hon. Minister. I am unable to say. But it is a very difficult affair sometimes. Hon. Miembers may feel that when they have a talk with th e Minister, the Minister will be able to answer the question. They come away with that impressfon, and the Minis ter has anotiher impression. Ii» between, I got into trouble, I w ill pro ceed to the next subject—Short Notice Question. •Short Notice Questlonji and Answers

S to p p a g f  or Publication  o f  t h r e k
Calcutta  Dailies

I. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Willthe Minister of Labour .be pleased to stater

%
(a) whether any tribunal has been appointed to deal w ith the m atter arising out of the sudden sioppase o f publication o f three Calcutta dtetlfe*.
namely 'Times of India’, *Nav Bharat Times’ and ‘Satyaug’ with effect from

